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- Outline of the presentation

« Background

e Study of determinants of supply of and
demand for Educators in Public Schools
* Research questions and methodology

¢ Results: 4.What impact does health have on
the attrition of educators?

* Needs for ART by educators

* Results: 5. Do government workplace policies
address these factors?

e Conclusions



Background



ackground: Global prevalence of HIV, 2009
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ckground: Changes in the incidence of HIV
infection, 2001 to 2009
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umbers of PLHIV, annual new infections, AIDS-
deaths and total population size in SA among adults
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WV prevalence and race, South

Africa 2008 (2 years and older)

Race HIV prevelance (%)
African 13.6
Coloured 1.7
Indian 0.3

White 0.3



”V prevalence among 15 - 49 year

olds by province, South Africa 2008
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IV prevalence among the most-at-
risk populations, South Africa 2008

Most-at -risk population N HIV+% 95% Cl
African females 20-34 1395 32.7  29.7-36.0
African males 25- 49 944 23.7  20.1-27.7
Males 50 years and older 946 6.0 4.4-8.1
Men who have sex with men 86 9.9 4.6-20.2
People who are high-risk drinkers 965 13.9 10.4-18.2
Persons who use drugs for 490 10.8 7.2-15.8

recreational purposes
People with disabilities 458 14.1 0.9-19.6




- Study of determinants of supply of and

demand for Educators in Public
Schools
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- Research Questions

1. What drives educators in or out of the
system?

2. In what context do they work?

3. What impact does health have on the
attrition of educators?

4. Do government workplace policies address
these factors?

5. What interventions can be introduced to
address the attrition and supply of
educators?



- Methodology

« National survey: random selection of 1 766
schools out of 26 713 schools

o 21 358 educators were present on research
day

* 97% agreed to be interviewed; 83% gave a
specimen for HIV testing

e Questionnaires: institutional and individual
e HIV test: choice of blood or oral; CD4 count

 Anonymous, bar-coded questionnaire and
HIV test results



Distribution of

selected schools
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Results: 3.What impact does health
have on the attrition of
educators?
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Results: 4. What impact does HIV
and AIDS have on attrition and
supply of educators?



What impact does HIV and AIDS have on
attrition and supply of educators?

Demographics n (20)
Sex

Male 6 580 32.2
Female 14 018 |67.8
Race

African 14 439 |77.4
White 2778 10.1
Coloured 2 705 8.1
Asian 623 4.4
Age In years

18—-24 272 1.1
25—-34 5135 25.4
35—-44 8 965 44 .5
45-54 5189 23.9
55 and above 1 040 5.0

S




What impact does HIV and AIDS have on
attrition and supply of educators? - HIV

prevalence

CHARACTERISTICS N HIV positive 9590 CI
(%0)

Total 17 088 12.7 12.0-13.5
Sex
Men 5 455 12.7 11.6-13.9
Women 11 621 12.8 12.0-13.6
Race
African 12 022 16.3 15.5-17.1
White 2 165 0.4 0.2-0.8
Coloured 2 309 0.7 0.4-1.3
Indian 533 1.0 0.5-2.1
Age
<24 240 6.5 3.4-12.0
25-34 4 282 21.4 19.9-23.0
35-44 7 443 12.8 11.8-13.8
45-54 4 274 5.8 5.0-6.7
55 and above 842 3.1 2.1-4.6




pact does HIV and AIDS have on attrition
supply of educators? -HIV prevalence by age

and gender
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at impact does HIV and AIDS have on attrition
and supply of educators? -HIV prevalence by socio-

economic status
SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS [n HIV POSITIVE (20)95% CI
Level of qualification
First degree and above 8 551 [10.0 9.1-10.9
Diplomas 7094 |15.9 14.8-17.0
Grade 12 and underl 420 14.0 11.9-16.4
Annual income
Low 2915 [17.5 16.0-19.2
Medium 13231 |12.1 11.3-12.9
High 813 5.4 4.0-7.4
Household economy
Not enough money 1253 [15.5 13.3-18.0
Money for food etc 8 588 [14.7 13.8—-15.6
Have most important things 5880 |10.7 9.6-11.9
Some extra money 1250 |3.9 2.7-5.6




t impact does HIV and AIDS have on attrition
and supply of educators? HIV prevalence by

province

PROVINCE N HIV POSITIVE (%95% CI
WC 2 134 1.1 0.6-2.0
EC 1855 13.8 12.0-15.8
NC 891 4.3 2.9-6.5
FS 1152 124 10.1-15.0
KZN 3 627 21.8 19.8-23.9
NW 1437 104 8.1-12.4
GP 2112 0.4 0.4-1.1
MP 1315 19.1 16.2-22.3
P 1905 8.0 1.3-10.1




Comparison of HIV prevalence among
women: educators, antenatal and
population survey data, South Africa
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in), South Africa, 2004

IV prevalence by learning area taught, (trained

LEARNING AREAS

N

HIV POSITIVE %

95% ClI

Foundation phase | 10552 (3871) | 12.9(12.7) 11.6-14.2 (10.7-14.9)
Foundation 9922 (22044) | 11.2 (11.5) 10.0-12.6 (10.5-12.5
languages

Additional 1086 (2215) 23.6 (24.0) 19.2-28.7 (20.1-28.4)
languages

Arts and culture 2777 (2349) 13.2 (10.8) 9.7-17.6 (6.6-17.0)
Economics and | 4059 (3108) 14.1 (15.3) 11.7-16.9 (12.3-18.9)
management

sciences

Social sciences 2255 (8860) 11.8 (11.8) 9.3-15.0 (10.0-14.0)
Life orientation 8814 (6167) 13.4 (11.3) 11.4-15.7 (8.6-14.7)
Mathematics 6129 (7978) 12.9 (13.8) 11.5-14.4 (12.4-15.4)
Natural sciences 5752 (7464) 12.6 (13.9) 10.3-15.2 (11.7-16.4)
Technology 5429 (1708) 7.4 (8.2) 4.7-11.7 (5.7-11.5)
Special 59 (298) 0.0 (11.9) -- (4.1-30.5)

Other 233 (5589) 13.8 (13.4) 11.9-16.1 (10.9-16.5)




TYPE OF INSTITUTION

Primary school
Combined/Intermediate
Secondary/high school

Position in education system

Teacher

Senior Teacher
Education Specialist
Deputy Principal/Principal

Years of teaching experience

0-4
5-9
10-14
15-19
20-24
25-29
30 +

N

9528
1447
6006

12669
1846
534
1709

2031
2724
4484
2712
2416
1494
1105

HIV POSITIVE (%)

12.29
16.51
12.51

14.06
9.63
9.95
7.25

21.12
19.53
14.76
8.79
6.99
5.44
2.60

V prevalence by type of institation, position in
education system and years of teachine expetience

95% Cl

11.38-13.26
13.74-19.70
11.22-13.93

13.24-14.92
8.08-11.44
7.50-13.09
5.97-8.78

19.05-23.34
17.77-21.43
13.45-16.17
7.57-10.17
5.89-8.28
4.13-7.13
1.80-3.75
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Mobility and HIV status

HIV POSITIVE
MOBILITY 1 e 2]

In past 12 months been away

from home for more than one

month 328 17.8 15.8-20.0
Yes 1710 12.1 11.4-12.9
No

Number of nights per week

usually stay away from home
None 203 8.6 7.2-10.4
1-2 days 77 16.5 12.8-21.0
3-4 days 87 16.7 13.5-20.5
5 days 122 20.5 19.9-24.7

6 and more days 107 27.6 23.0-32.7



IN SOUTH AFRICAN PUBLIC SCH(

HIV-positive educators in
South African public schools

Predictions for prophylaxis and antiretroviral therapy
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What impact does HIV and AIDS have on
attrition and supply of educators? -Number of
educators eligible for ART

 HIV-positives eligible for ART under national guidelines is 2.8 %.

10000 of the total 356 749 educators were eligible for immediate
antiretroviral therapy in 2005.

« Taking a CD4 cell count of £ 350 cells/mm3 as the level for the
Initiation of ART, would increase the proportion of eligible HIV-
positive educators to more than 23 500.



FACTORS DETERMINING EDUCATOR SUPPLY AND DEMAND IN SOUTH AFRICAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
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’ART impact on reduction in AIDS

deaths by age in 2010

AGE GROUP ART1 ART2
20-24 31.8 % 64.8 %
25-29 26.0% 59.7 %
30-34 22.2 % 56.2 %
35-39 18.7 % 52.9 %
40-44 18.1 % 52.3 %
45-49 16.5 % 50.8 %
50-54 16.7% 50.9 %
55-59 13.4% 48.0 %

60-64 7.9 % 42.7 %



- Provision of ART is critical

* To reduce morbidity and mortality
* Improve the quality of life of educators

e Prolong educators' stay in the profession and
availability to teach



.

Results: 5. Do government
workplace policies address
these factors?



FACTORS DETERMINING EDUCATOR SUPPLY AND DEMAND IN SOUTH AFRICAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Workplace Policies in Public Education

A review focusing on HIV/AIDS
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Policy govemns many aspects of the professional lives of

educators. It is also central to their and the sector's response to

crises such as the HV/AIDS epidemic. As such policy can

contribute directly to curtalling the attrition of educators, by
tion against threats such as

encouraging and providing pratect

HIV/AIDS, and by creating a positive and s rive working
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Workplace Policies
in Public Education

A review focusing on HIV/AIDS

structures, The findings suggest that problems are centered on
a lack of policy implementation, resulting from disjunctures

between the national effice and provincial and district offices,
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' Government HIV policies in

educational institutions

« Some of the policies require more detailed
Implementation plans and greater allocation
of resources.

e Most educators are aware of the DoE
HIV/AIDS policy (65%) and are prepared to

Implement the recommendations.

e |In 2005 39% of schools have an HIV/AIDS
committee.



- Conclusions

e Overall HIV prevalence among educators is
significantly lower at 12% than among both male and
female adults In the general population at 18% due to
economics factors as they are in employment and are
also better educated.

* Nevertheless, HIV/AIDS is a major problem among
educators who are mainly

Young (first few years of teaching career)
African
live in KZN and MP

male with partners who are 10 years younger than
they are and

who are very mobile



Conclusions (contd)

What can be done to ensure supply of educators?

Restructure remuneration packages, reduce
workload and manage job stress.

Improve resource allocation to poorer schools,
especially African schools and provide psychosocial
support to educators.

Set up a comprehensive workplace health care
programme — available in some schools and not all.

Improve on the implementation of current policies
and programmes — done in some schools and not all

Embark on a targeted positive prevention and ART
programme for educators



- Conclusions (contd)

 The Prevention, Care And Treatment Access Project
(ELRC-PCTA II) is a five year comprehensive HIV and
AIDS workplace programme for the education sector
In South Africa. The objectives of PCTA Il is to:

* Reduce the number of new HIV infections among
educators and their families

« Mitigate the impact of HIV and AIDS on educators
and their families by:

e expanding access to voluntary counseling and testing
(VCT),

e access to Anti-retroviral therapy (ART),

« care and support for those living with and affected by HIV
and AIDS.



- Conclusions (contd)

e Since a study about HIV/AIDS among
educators was last done in 2005, there Is a
need for a follow-up study

« The HSRC, ELRC, and national departments
of Basic Education, and Public Service and
Administration are planning for one to be
done asap (as well as among health
professionals) as part of the Integrated
Health Risk Assessment (IHRA).
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